

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 73484

JEFFREY BENKO, CAMILO MARTINEZ, ANA MARTINEZ, FRANK SCINTA, JACQUELINE SCINTA; SUSAN HJORTH; RAYMOND SANSOTA; FRANCINE SANSOTA; SANDRA KUHN; JESUS GOMEZ; SILVIA GOMEZ; DONNA HERRERA; ANTOINETTE GILL; JESSE HEINNGAN; KIM MOORE; THOMAS MOORE; SUSAN KALLEN; ROBERT MANDARICH; JAMES NICO; and PATRICIA TAGLIAMONTE

Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION; MTC FINANCIAL INC dba TRUSTEE CORPS; MERIDIAN TRUST DEED SERVICE; NATIONAL DEFAULT SERVICING CORPORATION; CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY

Defendants and Respondents

Appeal from a Judgment

Of the Eighth Judicial District Court, County of Clark

Hon. William Kephart

APPELLANT'S SUBSTANTIVE JOINDER TO THE ANSWERING BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY

Kristin A. Schuler-Hintz, Esq (NSB#7171)
Thomas N. Beckom, Esq (NSB#12554)
McCARTHY HOLTHUS LLP
9510 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Phone No. (702) 685-0329
Attorney for Respondent
Quality Loan Service Corporation

Respondent's Answering Brief

I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 73484

JEFFREY BENKO, CAMILO MARTINEZ, ANA MARTINEZ, FRANK SCINTA, JACQUELINE SCINTA; SUSAN HJORTH; RAYMOND SANSOTA; FRANCINE SANSOTA; SANDRA KUHN; JESUS GOMEZ; SILVIA GOMEZ; DONNA HERRERA; ANTOINETTE GILL; JESSE HEINNGAN; KIM MOORE; THOMAS MOORE; SUSAN KALLEN; ROBERT MANDARICH; JAMES NICO; and PATRICIA TAGLIAMONTE

Appellants

vs.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION; MTC FINANCIAL INC dba TRUSTEE CORPS; MERIDIAN TRUST DEED SERVICE; NATIONAL DEFAULT SERVICING CORPORATION; CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY

Respondents

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada

Case No. A-11-649757-C

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....II
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....III
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT V
ROUTING STATEMENT..... VI
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW VII
JOINDER..... VII
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
STANDARD OF REVIEW5
LAW AND ARGUMENT5
 A. QLS IS A FORECLOSURE TRUSTEE AND NOT A DEBT COLLECTOR 6
 B. A DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES CLAIM FAILS AGAINST QLS UNDER NRS
 §598.0955 AS QLS WAS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE RULES AND STATUTE
 ADMINISTERED BY THE FID. 11
 C. THE ENTIRE COMPLAINT FAILS AGAINST QLS UNDER THE DOCTRINES OF
 ISSUE AND CLAIM PRECLUSION 12
CONCLUSION21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akil v. Carrington Mrotg. Sers. LLC., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100113 (E.D. Cal. 2013)9

Alaska Sport Fishing Ass’n. v. Exxon Corp., 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir 1994).....16

Alaska Sport Fishing Ass’n. v. Exxon Corp., 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir 1994).....18

Alcantara v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 321 P.3d 912, 915 (Nev. 2014) 13, 14, 15

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma, 357 U.S. 320 (1958)17

Gatter v. Richland Holdings Inc., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47194 (D.Nev. 2016).....9

Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co., 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....17

Gonzalez v. CAN Foreclosure Serv., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70029 (S.D. Cal 2011)9

Ho v. Rencontrust Co. N.A., 840 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 2016).....9

LaForge v. State ex rel. Univ. & Cmty. College Sys., 116 Nev. 415, 420 (2000)..14

Mo v. Illinois, 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....17

NAC §649.02010

Natividad v. Wells Fargo Fargo Bank N.A., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74067 (N.D. Cal 2013).....9

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp., 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir 2012)16

Rockridge Trust v. Wells Fargo N.A., 985 F.Supp.2d 1110 (2013).....9

Rynsburger v. Dairymen’s Fertilizer Co-op. Inc., 266 Cal. App. 2d 269, 271-72 (1968).....19

Sandoval v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc 126 Nev. 592, 599 (2010)5

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n., 443 U.S. 658 at FN 32 (1979).....17

Wyoming v. Colorado, 286 U.S. 494 (1932).....17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1692e8

15 U.S.C. §1692g.....10

NRS §2.090 VI

NRS §2.090 V

NRS § 649.39018

NRS § 649.400.....	12
NRS §107.028.....	6
NRS §107.080.....	7, 8
NRS §233B.150	14
NRS §41.600.....	6
NRS §598.0923.....	6
NRS §598.0955.....	VII, 11
NRS 107.080.....	13
NRS 598.0915.....	6
NRS 649.020.....	10

Rules

Nev. Adm. Code 649.030	10
Nev. R. App. 17	VI
Nev. R. App. Pro 17.....	VI
Nev. R. App. Pro 17(b).....	VI
Nev. R. App. Pro 4.....	V
NRAP 26.1	II
NRAP 28	5
NRAP 32	21
